FTGFT HT FATerd) Ifera
Office of the Commissioner,
HA e, HgAeTEE FYFAed
Central GST, Appeal Commissionerate-
Ahmedabad
AT arae, ToIET AT, HFEAEE HEAGETG 3¢ooty,
CGST Bhavan,Revenue Marg, Ambawadi,Ahmedabad-380015
. 'y 26305065-079 taitheE 26305136 - 079

Email- commrappl-cexamd@nic.in

DIN-20220164SW0000666BB9

o 5ou ~ o8

@& ISl Wl : File No : GAPPL/ICOM/CEXP/140/2021-Appeal-O/o Commr-CGST-Appl-Ahmedabad.

) e AT FeE Order-in-Appeal Nos. AHM-EXCUS-002-APP-57/2021-22
fe=tes Date : 05.01,2022 W1 ®¥ & dRIE Date of Issue : 06.01.2022

e (arfiel) grRr aTRe
Passed by Shri Akhilesh Kumar, Commissioner {Appeals)

T Arising out of Order-in-Criginal No. 10/DC/DI2020-21/AKJ dated 24.11.2020, passed by the
Deputy Commissioner, Central GST & C. Ex., Div-1V, Ahmedabad North.

5| ar§rereal 1 AR T4 Uel Name & Address of the Appellant / Respondent

Appellant- M/s. Sabar Pipes & Fitting LLP (Now known as IMF Polymers), Village: Nani
Devti, Sanand Bavla Road, Sanand, Ahmedabad.

Respondent- Deputy Commissioner, Central GST & Central Excise, Div-IV, Ahmedabad
North.

ﬁéw@ﬁwmmﬁmaﬁmm%?ﬁaﬁwmﬁﬁwﬁeﬁ%
AT T e S B ardie A1 gAAE e IA B el B |

Any person aggrieved by this Order-In-Appeal may file an appeal or revision application, as the
one may be against such order, to the appropriate authority in the following way:

HIRE PR BT TAVET AAET

Revision application to Government of india :

() Eﬁaﬁuwgﬁﬁaﬁaﬁmﬁ,wmaﬁwmrﬁ%aﬂmwmﬂ?ﬁfﬁaﬁﬁ@ﬁmﬁ
W»W%QWWG}WWWWHWW,WW,%W,HW
T, ﬁ@ﬂﬁlﬁ,ﬁﬁﬂ?ﬁqw,mﬂﬁ,qﬁﬁﬁﬁ:110001@6%6@?!%{‘[

{i) A revision application lies to the Under Secretary, to the Govt. of India, Revis.ion Application Unit
Ministry of Finance, Department of Revenue, 4" Floor, Jeevan Deep Building, Parliament Street, N_ew
Delhi - 110 001 under Section 35EE of the CEA 1944 in respect of the following case, governed by first

proviso to sub-section (1) of Section-35 ibid :

(i) aﬁwﬁmﬁ%nﬁﬁmﬁﬁﬁm@ﬁﬁﬁﬂﬂwmmﬁmﬁﬁm
fomdl W@@%Wﬁwémamﬁﬁ,mﬁﬂﬂwmwﬁmﬁa@ﬁs@
prEr 3 A R qvsnTR # & A @ wlen & AN g o

(ii) in case of any loss of goods where the loss occur in transit from a factory to a warehouse or to

_ another factory or from one warehouse to another during the course of processing of the goods i a

house or in storage whether in a factory or in a warehouse.



I,

@ E @ e [l e m adw A fraffa we v o wrd @ R § sudnn gep e we W Ser
e & Rde @ AR A ol IR @ are fRdl g mowdw A fratha g .

(A)  In case of rebate of duty of excise on goods exported to any country or territory outside
India of on excisable material used in the manufacture of the goods which are exported

to any country or territory outside India.

() Uﬁﬂ?ﬁﬁ’fﬁﬂﬁfqﬁﬁwﬁw(ﬁmﬂmwﬁ)ﬁmmwwﬁl

(B)  In case of goods exported outside India export to Nepal or Bhutan, without payment of
duty.

sifen FRuigd 4 IeaTEs ek B YTaE @ o ot SgE) Bfee A B e 2 3R Q4 Y S 39 Uy v
fram & wafas  omgda, Ae & g TG O g WA arg A faw affem (7.2) 1908 O 109 BT
fergae fby v &)

(c) Credit of any duty allowed to be utilized towards payment of excise duty on final
products under the provisions of this Act or the Rules made there under and such order
is passed by the Commissioner (Appeals) on or after, the date appointed under Sec.109
of the Finance (No.2) Act, 1998.

(1) Eﬁ%ﬁﬂmﬂw(wﬂa)ﬁmmaﬁ,zomEﬁﬁmg%aiﬁTfﬁﬁﬁféemﬂwgq—aﬁaﬁuﬁﬁﬁ,
Mg wdw & gl ardw dfva Refe § &9 A @ N ook UF ardel e @ E-8) ufdul & A
Sfra amied fear W Wfee | 9ad @i wiar g o qerd $ afld aw ss—g  H fuffva o @ gaar
& Wga & W A6 AAAT @ i A B Wl

The above application shall be made in duplicate in Form No. EA-8 as specified under
Rule, 9 of Central Excise (Appeals) Rules, 2001 within 3 months from the date on which
the order sought to be appealed against is communicated and shall be accompanied by
two copies each of the OIO and Order-In-Appeal. It should also be accompanied by a
copy of TR-6 Challan evidencing payment of prescribed fee as prescribed under Section
35-EE of CEA, 1944, under Major Head of Account,

(2) RASM amded @ WY el Wore ¥EH UF ard wud a1 e oF B O S99 200/ — B TEN B W
AR et Wel TH UH g @ ouTel &) dl 1000/~ P WY A Bl S |

The revision application shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs.200/- where the amount
involved is Rupees One Lac or less and Rs.1,000/- where the amount involved is more
than Rupees One Lac.

A1 oeh, BT FAEA Yob Ud AATHY AcAra =Araes & af e -
Appeal to Custom, Excise, & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal.

(1) FIY Fenea oo HATIE, 1944 B UG 359/ 353 B el
Under Section 35B/ 35E of CEA, 1944 an appeal lies to :-

() At uREST 2 (1) & N AU FER & endl @) o, afiet & AR A 1Al goh, B
Wwwﬂﬂmaﬁsﬁummﬁﬁmw@@aﬁqﬁwmm,swmﬁzmm.

TEATC T, HHTAT R, g AGTETE. 380004
(a) To the west regional bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (CESTAT) at

2" floor, Bahumali Bhawan,Asarwa,Girdhar Nagar, Ahmedabad : 380004. in case of appeals
other than as mentioned in para-2{i) (a) above.




S T

The appeal to the Appellate Tribunal shall be filed in quadruplicate in form EA-3 as
prescribed under Rule 6 of Central Excise(Appeal) Rules, 2001 and shall be
accompanied against (one which at least shouid be accompanied by a fee of Rs.1,000/-,
Rs.5,000/- and Rs.10,000/- where amount of duty / penaity / demand / refund is upto 5
Lac, 5 Lac to 50 Lac and above 50 Lac respectively in the form of crossed bank draft in
favour of Asstt. Registar of a branch of any nominate public sector bank of the place
where the bench of any nominate public sector bank of the place where the bench of
the Tribunal is situated.

(3) ﬁwmﬁ@wmmmmaaﬁm@m%mmmwm
i @ frar ST =RY Tw e & En g A T Rl 1 e @ ge @ fag guRefa s
TETRIGRY &7 U ardlel A1 BRI ARBN BT B AT BT Orelt ¥

In case of the order covers a number of order-in-Original, fee for each O.1.0. should be
paid in the aforesaid manner not withstanding the fact that the one appeal to the
Appellant Tribunal or the one application to the Central Govt. As the case may be, is
filled to avoid scriptoria work if excising Rs. 1 lacs fee of Rs.100/- for each.

(4) memoawmﬂﬁaaﬁa@ﬁﬂa%mﬁaﬁammwmm
Wmawﬁmﬁﬁﬁaﬂq@zﬁlﬂzﬁmﬁﬁu@mﬁwﬁwwasoﬁ@www
fede o B wmfev |

One copy of application or O.1.O. as the case may be, and the order of the adjournment
authority shall a court fee stamp of Rs.6.50 paise as prescribed under scheduled-| item
of the court fee Act, 1975 as amended.

(5) sﬁsﬂ?mﬁrﬂwwﬁﬁaﬁmﬁmﬁﬁmﬁaﬁmﬁwmﬁﬁﬁhmm%ﬁmw,
WwwwmmW@mﬁﬁ)ﬁwngszﬁﬁ%ﬁ%|

Attention in invited to the rules covering these and other related matter contended in the
Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982.

(6) mw,mmwwwmwm.$uﬁmﬁqﬁﬁ
st HTT (DemandD TE @8 (Penalty) @1 o0, T S FON siferard & | grenfs, sifbwan & AT 10
FT TUC 2 |(Section 35 F of the Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 & Section 86 of the Finance Act,
1994)

FFAIT TEUTE Yok HT FATHIH ereta, Qe g "Hdeg Y AR (Duty Demanded) -

0] (Section) @E 11D & dga EOHEGEUEIR

(i)  Forar e Qi HEE FI AR,

(i) e Hiee Prawt & Brm ¢ % dea & TR,
mqﬁm’ﬁmm'#m{émﬁgm#, e <ifge wet & e oF od ao R g .

For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, 10% of the Duty & Penalty confirmed by
the Appellate Commissioner would have to be pre-deposited, provided that the_ pre-
deposit amount shatl not exceed Rs.10 Crores. It may be noted that the pre-deposit Is a

mandatory condition for filing appeal before CESTAT. (Section 35 C (2A) and 35 F of the
Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 & Section 86 of the Finance Act, 1994)

Under Central Excise and Service Tax, "Duty demanded” shall include:
(1) amount determined under Section 11 D;
(ii) amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken;
(i)  amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules.

s:rwaﬁar#qﬁrmm%wa#aﬁaﬁmaﬁmmﬁmﬁas’ra’fﬂhmmaﬁ
$1O%aivm1?rwaﬂtaﬁa:a'amﬁaﬁaaaima?10%3@31?@#31%?&%‘!

In view of above, an appeal against this order shall lie before the Tribunal on payment of
% of the duty demanded where duty or duty and penalty are in dispute, or penalty, where

~ Tém ty alone is in dispute”



F.No. GAPPL/COM/CEXP/140/2021-APPEAL

ORDER IN APPEAL

The present appeal has been filed by M/s. Sabar Pipes & Fitting LLP (now IMF
Polymers), Village: Nani Devti, Sanand Bavla Road, Sanand, Ahmedabad (in short ‘the
appellant’) against the OIO No:10/DC/D/2020-21/AK) dated 24.11.2020 (in short
‘impugned order) passed by the Deputy Commissioner, Central GST, Division-1V,
Ahmedabad North ( in short ‘the agiudicating authority * ). '

2 The facts of the case, in brief, are that during the course of audit, on the
records of the appellant, conducted for the period from October, 2015 to June, 2017,
the officers of CERA (Audit), Ahmedabad, on detailed scrutiny of ER-3 returns of
January, 2017 to March, 2017, noticed that the appellant had been clearing goods to
their related persons (Depots/Warehouses named Sabar Enterprises) and paid duty
on 114% of the actual value of the goods, under Rule 9 of the Central Excise
Valuation (Determination of Price of Excisable Goods) Rules, 2000. Random, scrutiny
of sales Invoices No. EX-450 dated 24.03.2017, showed that they sold their final
product to Sabar Enterprises at a price of Rs.171.98/- per unit and the related party in
turn sold the said goods to their buyers at the price of Rs.196.63/- per unit. The duty
was required to be discharge on the price of Rs.196.63/- but they discharged duty on
Rs.171.98/-, which resulted in short payment of duty, on the differential value of
Rs.24.65/- per unit (196.63 - 171.98). Similar, short payment of duty on the value of
Rs.18.82/- per unit was also noticed in Invoice No. EX-454 dated 27.03.2017. Thus,
from the data submitted by the appellant on 03.12.2018, short payment of duty to
the tune of Rs.1,12,894/- was worked out, towards the clearances of final products
made during October, 2015 to June, 2017.

3. A Show Cause Notice No.V.39/03-12/D/2018-19 dated 19.2.2020 was,
therefore, issued proposing demand of Central Excise duty of Rs.1,12,894/-u/s 11A (4)
along with interest and proposing penalty u/s 11AC. The said notice was adjudicated
vide the impugned order, confirming the demand along with interest and imposing
penalty of Rs.1,12,894/-.

4. Aggrieved by the impugned order, the appellant preferred appeal, on the
grounds that the entire demand has been worked out merely on the basis of the two
invoices. They claim there is no short payment of duty as they had paid duty under
Rule 9 by adding 13% to 14% to the value and paid duty on the 114% of the actual
value of goods. Thus, the duty paid by the buyers of M/s. Sabar Enterprises was on
the value in which the average gross profit of 13.85% was added to the basic value of
goods cleared by M/s. Sabar Pipes & Fittings. Such excess payment of duty was not
considered by the adjudicating authority as no finding was given in the impugned
order. They placed reliance on the decisions of Hon’ble Tribunal passed in the case of
Goetze India Ltd. [2008 (089) RLT 0464] and Vinir Engi Pvt. Ltd [2004 (168) ELT 34] to
contend that any excess payment made should be adjusted against the short
payment. After adjustment there is no duty liability, hence demand cannot be raised
and no penalty can be imposed. They also contended that the demand is time barred,
as SCN issued on 19.02.2020, was for the period involving 2016-17 to June 2017,
hence extended period cannot be invoked.



F.No. GAPPL/COM/CEXP/140/2021-APPEAL

5. Personal hearing in the matter was held on 26.10.2021, through virtual mode.
Shri Naimesh K. Oza, Advocate, appeared on behalf of the appellant. He reiterated
the submissions made in the appeal memorandum. The appellant subsequently filed
additional written submission on 28.10.2021, wherein copies of random invoices were
submitted along with the calculation sheet showing excess and short payment of
duty paid during the disputed period.

6. I have carefully gone through the facts and circumstances of the case, the
impugned order passed by the adjudicating authority, submissions made in the
appeal memorandum as well as in the written submissions made at the time of
personal hearing and evidences available on records. The issues to be decided under
the present appeal is, whether there is any short payment of duty on the goods
cleared by the appellant under Rule 9 of the Central Excise Valuation (Determination
of Price of Excisable Goods) Rules, 2000, during the period Oct, 2015 to June, 2017.

7. From the facts of the case and the available records, it is observed that the
appellant has cleared goods to their related person M/s. Sabar Enterprises, by paying
duty on 113% of the actual value. These goods in turn were cleared by M/s. Sabar
Enterprises to unrelated buyer, at further higher price. The adjudicating authority in

the impugned order has held that in terms of Rule 9 of Central Excise Valuation

(Determination of Price of Excisable Goods) Rules, 2000, the assessable value will be
the normal transaction value at which these goods were sold by the related person to
unrelated buyer. He, therefore, held that there is no scope for exclusion of duty
element from the assessable value or gross sales price of related person. The
appellant on the other hand are contesting that there is no short payment of duty as
they have paid duty on 114% of the actual value (by including gross profit of 13.85%
in the basic price) while clearing goods to related person, therefore, such excess
payment of duty made should be adjusted against the short payment of duty, if any,
noticed in the clearances made by related person to unrelated person.

7.1 In order to examine the matter in correct perspective, Rule 9 of Central Excise
Valuation (Determination of Price of Excisable Goods) Rules, 2000 is reproduced

below:

RULE 9./ Where whole or part of the excisable goods are sold by the assessee
to or through a person who is related in the manner specified in any of the
sub-clauses (i), (i) or (iv) of clause (b) of sub-section (3) of section 4 of the
Act the value of such goods shall be the normal transaction value] at which
these are sold by the related person at the time of removal, to buyers (not
being related person); or where such goods are not sold to such buyers, to
buyers (being refated person), who sells such goods in retail :

Provided that in a case where the related person does not sell the goods but
uses or consumes such goods in the production or manufacture of articles,
the value shall be determined in the manner specified in rule 8.

The term normal transaction value in the said rules has been defined as

transaction value, at which, the greatest aggregate quantity of goods are sold. As the
clearances made by appellant are to related party, therefore, provisions of Rule 9 of

5



F.No. GAPPL/COM/CEXP/140/2021-APPEAL

Central Excise Valuation (Determination of Price of Excisable Geods) Rules, 2000, shal!
be applicable which stipulates that if the goods are sold through related person, then
the value of the goods shall be the normal transaction value at which these goods are

sold to unrelated buyer.

7.2 I have perused the random invoices submitted by the appellant before me. On
examining of sample EX-Invoice No. 110/17-18 dated 26.05.2017, I find that the
appellant had shown actual value of goods as Rs.1002/-per piece but they paid
Central Excise duty @12.5% by considering value as Rs.1141/- per piece while
clearing goods to the related person. The related person in turn sold the same goods
to un-related buyer at the price Rs.1328/- per piece ie. at a higher price, which is
inclusive of the Central Excise duty. However, the contention of the department is
that the appellant was required to discharge duty on the price sold by the related
person to the unrelated person. I find that department while arriving at the
assessable value of the goods sold by refated person to the unrelated buyer, has not
considered the fact that this value is inclusive of the Central Excise duty element as
the same is not shown separately in their invoice, unlike the VAT amount. Therefore,
while arriving at the difference in the assessable value, the sale price should be
treated as cum-duty price. Consequently, the difference in the assessable value
arrived by the department for demanding the short payment of duty, shall reduce to
that extent.

7.3 I also do not find merit in the appellant’s contention that they have paid
excess duty as the duty was paid on the enhanced value (i.e. 113% of actual value}.
The difference in the assessable value was arrived by the department by considering
this enhanced value, shown in the invoices, and not on the actual value of goods.
Further, I find that the appellant to arrive at the actual assessable value of M/s. Sabar
Enterprises have deducted the freight amount & VAT from the net amount of invoice
raised to the unrelated buyer, to claim that the duty paid by them was excess as the
assessable value of M/s. Sabar Enterprises was less than that of the invoice value of
goods sold by the appellants. Such argument is not tenable because 1 find that
deduction of freight from the assessable value is not admissible in terms Rule 9 of the
said rules, as the value of goods shall be the normal transaction value at which these
goods are sold by a related person at the time of removal to the unrelated buyer.
Since the price of goods was inclusive of freight charges, the same would have to be

added as a component of excise duty.

7.4  Further, the appellants have submitted a list of invoices issued from April-2017
to March,2017, showing comparison between the invoices issued by the appellants
with that of the invoices raised by related person to independent buyers, claiming
that in some cases they have made excess duty payment. Since this aspect was not
placed before the adjudicating authority, I, therefore, find that the same needs to be
examined to decide the quantum of short payment of duty hence the matter needs
to be remanded to the adjudicating authority.

7.5  Further, I find that the decisions relied by the appellant, are distinguishable on
facts. Asin the case of Goetze India Ltd. [2008 (089) RLT 0464], they appropriated the
refund towards the demand which was pending before the Commissioner (Appeals)
d in the case of Vinir Engineering Pvt. Ltd [2004 (168} ELT 34], adjustment of excess



F.No. GAPPL/COM/CEXP/140/2021-APPEAL

payment of duty made on one clearance, with short payment of duty made on
another clearance was allowed. Where as in the case on hand, there is no excess
payment of duty as the calculation arrived by the appellant is not proper, so matter of
adjustment does not arise.

7.6  On the issue of time bar, I find that the demand was raised based on detection
noticed during scrutiny of documents by audit. In the era of self assessment the
assessment will be made on the basis of information furnished in the return and no
invoices or bills were required to be submitted along with return and the verification
of invoices or bills if any was to be done by the audit only as has also been done by
audit in the present case. Therefore, I find that the demand is not time barred, and
the extended period has been rightly invoked, as the entire data was sought from the
appellants to arrive at such short payment.

8. In view of the above discussion and findings, I therefore, order re-
determination of value in terms of Rule 9 of the Central Excise Valuation
(Determination of the Price of Excisable Goods) Rules, 2000 i.e. on the basis of sale
price of the M/s. Sabar Enterprises to independent buyer, by treating the sale price as
cum-duty price. The matter is, therefore, remanded to the adjudicating authority, for
re-determination of the assessable value after allowing the benefit of cum-duty price

on the sale.

9, In view of the above discussions and findings, the impugned O-1-0 is set-aside
and the appeal filed by the appellant is allowed by way of remand, as discussed

above.

10. 3rieThal ERT &or dhY 18 ey &l FueRT SURYerT a3 fFa Sran &1
The appeal filed by the appellant stand disposed off in above terms.

w g
IR g»'gm aold-.
Y (HATeH)

Date: 1.2022

-

{Rekha A. Nair)
Superintendent (Appeals)
CGST, Ahmedabad

o
o
iy

R
KN

By RPAD/SPEED POST
To,

M/s. Sabar Pipes & Fitting LLP (now IMF Polymers), - Appellant
Village: Nani Devti, Sanand Bavla Road,
Sanand, Ahmedabad



F.No. GAPPL/COM/CEXP/140/2021-APPEAL

The Deputy Commissioner — Mﬂ\.o@/wpﬁ

CGST, Division-1V
Ahmedabad North
Ahmedabad

Copy to:

1. The Chief Commissioner, Central GST, Ahmedabad Zone.
2. The Commissioner, CGST, Ahmedabad North.
3. The Assistant Commissioner (H.Q. System), CGST, Ahmedabad North.
(For uploading the OIA)
54 Guard File.
5. P.A File

%
o B

B

wE co‘hlhsj

.



